

CASE NO. 24-8024

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD)
 OF GOVERNORS et al.,)
)
 Appellees)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Wyoming
The Honorable Judge Scott W. Skavdahl
District Court No. 1:22-CV-00125-SWS
Oral Argument is Not Requested

**STATE OF WYOMING’S AMICUS BRIEF
FILED PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2)**

Bridget Hill, Attorney General
Devin Kenney, Senior Assistant Attorney General
Karl Anderson, Supervising Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General’s Office
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-7841
bridget.hill@wyo.gov
karl.anderson@wyo.gov
devin.kenney1@wyo.gov

Attorneys for the State of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 29(a)(4)(D) STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The State has a robust system for chartering and regulating Special Purpose Depository Institutions (SPDISs) and its regulations offer enhanced customer protections.....	1
A. Wyoming has an extensive process for chartering, examining, and engaging in the ongoing supervision of SPDISs, including Appellant Custodia.....	1
B. Wyoming’s SPDI bank regulations offer enhanced customer protections.....	3
II. The State, as the administrator of Wyoming’s SPDI statutes and regulatory regime, takes issue with the District Court’s characterization of Wyoming’s statutes and rules, as embodied in District Court’s Order below.....	6
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>First Nat. Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969).....	7
<i>State of Colo. ex rel. Colo. State Banking Bd. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 926 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>State of Colo. ex rel. State Banking Bd. v. First Nat. Bank of Fort Collins</i> , 540 F.2d 497 (10th Cir. 1976).....	7
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 248.....	7
12 U.S.C. § 461.....	7
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-1-603.....	1
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-103.....	3
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-105.....	3, 6
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-106.....	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-108.....	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-111.....	1
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-114.....	2
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-115.....	2
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-119.....	2
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 34-29-103.....	5
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 34-29-104.....	2, 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Rules, Wyo. Div. of Banking, ch. 19 § 3 2

Rules, Wyo. Div. of Banking, ch. 19 § 4 4, 5

Rules, Wyo. Div. of Banking, ch. 19 § 8 3

Rules, Wyo. Div. of Banking, ch. 20 § 6 5

Rules, Wyo. Div. of Banking, ch. 20 § 9 3, 7

Rules, Wyo. Div. of Banking, ch. 20 § 12 2

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 249.20 3
